silver weighing 702.78 kgs valued at Rs.47,08,,626/- under 

Section 111(d) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

50. I also order for absolute confiscation of the Tata mobile 

van bearing registration MP-09-D-8093 under Section 115 of 

the Customs Act, 1962. 

51. I imposed personal penalty of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Lakh Only) on Shri Kanchan Agarwal and 

Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Only) each on S/Sh. Rajendra 

Kumar Verma and Bharat @ Bharat Singh under section 

112(b) of the Customs Act, 1962.” 

5. The OIO was then challenged before CESTAT, and a stay was granted,